

## Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

September 25, 2024

Adam Teitzma Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870

Dear Mr. Teitzma:

Enclosed for your review and approval are five (5) revised tariff sheets for Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. (the "Cooperative") listed below.

General Service Non Demand – GS
General Service Non Demand TOU – GST
General Service Non Demand 100% LF – GS1
Revised Sheet No. 8.5
Revised Sheet No. 8.7
Residential Service
Revised Sheet No. 11.0
Revised Sheet No. 11.4

Tariff sheets 8.0, 8.5, 8.7, 11.0, and 11.4 are revised to increase the Access Charge from \$32.00 to \$34.00 on the General Service Non Demand, General Service Non Demand Time of Use, General Service Non Demand 100% Load Factor, Residential Service and Residential Time-of-Use rates. This increase is consistent with the most recent cost of service study performed in 2021.

Tariff sheets 8.0 and 8.7 are revised to increase the Energy Charge from \$0.0813/kWh to \$0.0833/kWh on the General Service Non Demand and General Service Non Demand 100% Load Factor rates. Tariff sheet 11.0 is revised to increase the Energy Charge from \$0.0800/kWh to \$0.0820/kWh on the Residential Service rate. These increases are needed to boost revenue to counter the increased cost of materials and services over the last few years.

The desired effective date for the tariff sheet revisions is November 1st, 2024. Should the staff have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Chris Bryan, at Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. via email: <a href="mailto:cbryan@clayelectric.com">cbryan@clayelectric.com</a> or phone at (352) 473- 8000, x 8428.

Sincerely

Chris Bryan, P.E. Chief Engineer

(352) 473-8000, Ext. 8428 cbryan@clayelectric.com

**CB**: Enclosures

cc: Steve Shurbutt, GDS Associates, Inc.

A Touchstone Energy\* Cooperative X



Sheet No. 8.0 CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. No. 8.0

## Cancel Nineteenth Twentieth Revised Sheet

## GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND

## RATE SCHEDULE - GS

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability: To lighting, power, and any other purpose with a demand of 50 kW or less, served through one meter.

Character of Service: Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages.

Limitations of Service:

- 1. This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.
- 2. This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.
- The capacity of individual single-phase motors served under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower, 120/240 Volts.
- 4. Three-phase service is limited to a minimum of five (5) horsepower motor or larger.
- 5. Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.
- 6. When the consumer's monthly energy usage as measured by the Cooperative's meter exceeds 15,000 kWh, the Cooperative shall install a demand meter for the purpose of indicating or recording the consumer's monthly maximum kilowatt load for any period of 15 consecutive minutes. Should the consumer's maximum demand so recorded exceed 50 kW during any three of the preceding twelve months, the consumer shall be reclassified and shall begin receiving service under Schedule GSD for the next twelve months. The consumer shall continue to receive service under Schedule GSD until such time as the consumer's monthly kilowatt demand so recorded for a period of twelve consecutive months does not exceed 50 kW. However, if the consumer's monthly demand has not exceeded 75 kW during any three of the preceding twelve months and the consumer requests to be billed under Schedule GS, then the consumer shall continue to receive service hereunder.
- 7. Service to community recreational areas or churches may continue on this schedule regardless of measured demand. Community recreational areas includes, but is not limited to: baseball, softball, football, soccer, tennis, and basketball. However, if the consumer's monthly bill would be less under the schedule GSD, then the consumer can receive service under schedule GSD.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access Charge: \$ 32.0034.00

Energy Charge: \$0.0813 per kWh

Minimum Charge: 1. As specified in the agreement for service, or

2. The Access Charge.

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager

Effective: July 1, 2023 November 1, 2024

Effective: November 1, 2024

#### GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND

#### RATE SCHEDULE - GS

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability: To lighting, power, and any other purpose with a demand of 50 kW or less, served through one meter.

Character of Service: Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages.

Limitations of Service:

- 1. This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.
- 2. This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.
- The capacity of individual single-phase motors served under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower, 120/240 Volts.
- 4. Three-phase service is limited to a minimum of five (5) horsepower motor or larger.
- 5. Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.
  - When the consumer's monthly energy usage as measured by the Cooperative's meter exceeds 15,000 kWh, the Cooperative shall install a demand meter for the purpose of indicating or recording the consumer's monthly maximum kilowatt load for any period of 15 consecutive minutes. Should the consumer's maximum demand so recorded exceed 50 kW during any three of the preceding twelve months, the consumer shall be reclassified and shall begin receiving service under Schedule GSD for the next twelve months. The consumer shall continue to receive service under Schedule GSD until such time as the consumer's monthly kilowatt demand so recorded for a period of twelve consecutive months does not exceed 50 kW. However, if the consumer's monthly demand has not exceeded 75 kW during any three of the preceding twelve months and the consumer requests to be billed under Schedule GS, then the consumer shall continue to receive service hereunder.
- 7. Service to community recreational areas or churches may continue on this schedule regardless of measured demand. Community recreational areas includes, but is not limited to: baseball, softball, football, soccer, tennis, and basketball. However, if the consumer's monthly bill would be less under the schedule GSD, then the consumer can receive service under schedule GSD.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access Charge: \$ 34.00

Energy Charge: \$0.0833 per kWh

Minimum Charge: 1. As specified in the agreement for service, or

The Access Charge.

Cancel Nineth Tenth Sheet No. 8.5

## GENERAL SERVICE - NON DEMAND OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

#### RATE SCHEDULE - GST

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability: On an experimental basis, at the option of the cooperative, to approximately 50 general service

consumers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule GS who volunteer for service hereunder, subject to the execution of an agreement for service between the Cooperative and the consumer.

#### Character of Service:

Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages.

#### Limitations of Service:

This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.

2. This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.

3. The Capacity of individual single-phase motors served under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower, 120/240 volts.

4. Three phase service is limited to a minimum of five (5) horsepower motor or larger.

5. Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

When the consumer's monthly energy usage as measured by the Cooperative's meter exceeds 15,000 kWh, the Cooperative shall install a demand meter for the purpose of indicating or recording the consumer's monthly maximum kilowatt load for any period of 15 consecutive minutes. Should the consumer's maximum demand so recorded exceed 50 kW during any three of the preceding twelve months, the consumer shall be reclassified and shall begin receiving service under Schedule GSD for the next twelve months. The consumer shall continue to receive service under Schedule GSD until such time as the consumer's monthly kilowatt demand so recorded for a period of twelve consecutive months does not exceed 50 kW. However, if the consumer's monthly demand has not exceeded 75 kW during any three of the preceding twelve months and the consumer requests to be billed under Schedule GS, then the consumer shall continue to receive service hereunder.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access Charge: \$ 32.0034.00

Energy Charge: All On-Peak kWh \$ 0.185 per kWh
All Off-Peak kWh \$ 0.049 per kWh

Minimum Charge: 1. As specified in the agreement for service, or

2. The Consumer Charge

Rating Periods:

On-Peak:

November through March: All days during the hours from 6 a.m. to 10 a.m. and 6 p.m. to 10:00

p.m.

April through October: All days during the hours from 2 p.m. to 8 p.m.

Off-Peak:

All other hours.

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: July 1, 2023 November 1, 2024

# GENERAL SERVICE - NON DEMAND OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

#### RATE SCHEDULE - GST

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability: On an experimental basis, at the option of the cooperative, to approximately 50 general service

consumers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule GS who volunteer for service hereunder, subject to the execution of an agreement for service between the Cooperative and the consumer.

Character of Service: Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages.

#### Limitations of Service:

- 1. This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.
- 2. This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.
- 3. The Capacity of individual single-phase motors served under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower, 120/240 volts.
- 4. Three phase service is limited to a minimum of five (5) horsepower motor or larger.
- 5. Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.
- 6. When the consumer's monthly energy usage as measured by the Cooperative's meter exceeds 15,000 kWh, the Cooperative shall install a demand meter for the purpose of indicating or recording the consumer's monthly maximum kilowatt load for any period of 15 consecutive minutes. Should the consumer's maximum demand so recorded exceed 50 kW during any three of the preceding twelve months, the consumer shall be reclassified and shall begin receiving service under Schedule GSD for the next twelve months. The consumer shall continue to receive service under Schedule GSD until such time as the consumer's monthly kilowatt demand so recorded for a period of twelve consecutive months does not exceed 50 kW. However, if the consumer's monthly demand has not exceeded 75 kW during any three of the preceding twelve months and the consumer requests to be billed under Schedule GS, then the consumer shall

continue to receive service hereunder.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access Charge: \$ 34.00

Energy Charge: All On-Peak kWh \$ 0.185 per kWh All Off-Peak kWh \$ 0.049 per kWh

Minimum Charge: 1. As specified in the agreement for service, or

The Consumer Charge

Rating Periods:

On-Peak:

November through March: All days during the hours from 6 a.m. to 10 a.m. and 6 p.m. to 10:00

p.m.

April through October: All days during the hours from 2 p.m. to 8 p.m.

Off-Peak:

All other hours.

## GENERAL SERVICE – NON-DEMAND 100% LOAD FACTOR USAGE

#### RATE SCHEDULE - GS-1

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability: To any consumer, other than residential, with fixed wattage loads operating continuously

throughout the billing period such as traffic signals.

Character of Service: Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltage.

Limitations of Service: 1. This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.

This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access charge: \$ 32.0034.00

Energy Charge: \$ 0.0813\_0833 per kWh

Minimum Charge: 1. As specified in the agreement for service, or

2. The Access Charge.

Calculated Usage: The calculated kWh usage at each unmetered point shall be determined by operating

tests or utilization of manufacturer ratings and specifications. The monthly operation

shall be based on 730 hours.

Terms of Payment: Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill, and at Cooperative designated locations.

Demand Charges: Non Applicable

Billing Adjustments: The Cooperative's power cost adjustment and tax adjustment clause contained on sheet

Numbers 14.0 and 15.0.

Term of Service: From billing period to billing period, until receipt of notice by the Cooperative from the

consumer to disconnect, or upon disconnect by the Cooperative under Cooperative's rules. Where special equipment to serve the consumer is required, the Cooperative may

require a revenue guarantee agreement.

Additional Clauses: None

Miscellaneous: None

## GENERAL SERVICE – NON-DEMAND 100% LOAD FACTOR USAGE

## RATE SCHEDULE - GS-1

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability: To any consumer, other than residential, with fixed wattage loads operating continuously

throughout the billing period such as traffic signals.

Character of Service: Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltage.

Limitations of Service: 1. This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.

2. This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access charge: \$ 34.00

Energy Charge: \$ 0.0833 per kWh

Minimum Charge: 1. As specified in the agreement for service, or

The Access Charge.

Calculated Usage: The calculated kWh usage at each unmetered point shall be determined by operating

tests or utilization of manufacturer ratings and specifications. The monthly operation

shall be based on 730 hours.

Terms of Payment: Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill, and at Cooperative designated locations.

Demand Charges: Non Applicable

Billing Adjustments: The Cooperative's power cost adjustment and tax adjustment clause contained on sheet

Numbers 14.0 and 15.0.

Term of Service: From billing period to billing period, until receipt of notice by the Cooperative from the

consumer to disconnect, or upon disconnect by the Cooperative under Cooperative's rules. Where special equipment to serve the consumer is required, the Cooperative may

require a revenue guarantee agreement.

Additional Clauses: None

Miscellaneous: None

Effective: October 1,

Cancel Twenty First SecondRevised Sheet No.

#### RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

#### RATE SCHEDULE - R

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability: For service for all domestic purposes in private residences through one meter and individually metered

apartment units.

Character of Service: Shall be alternating current, single phase, 60 Hertz, 120/240 Volts, 3 wire. Three phase service

may be provided where available at 60 hertz, 120/240 Volts, 4 wire.

Limitations of Service: 1. This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.

This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.

The capacity of individual single-phase motors served under this schedule may not

exceed ten (10) horsepower, 120/240 Volts.

4. Three phase service is limited to a minimum of five horsepower motor or larger

5. Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access Charge: \$ 32.00 34.00

Energy Charge: First 1000 kWh \$ 0.0800-082 per kWh

Over 1000 kWh \$ 0.0913 per kWh

Minimum Charge: 1. As specified in agreement for service, or

2. The Access Charge.

Terms of Payment: Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated locations.

Billing Adjustments: The Cooperative's power fuel cost adjustment and tax adjustment clauses which are contained

on sheet numbers 14.0 and 15.0.

Demand Charges: Not Applicable

Term of Service: From billing period to billing period, until receipt of notice by the Cooperative from the consumer

to disconnect, or upon disconnect by the Cooperative under Cooperative rules. Where special equipment to serve the consumer is required, the Cooperative may require a revenue guarantee

agreement.

Additional Clauses: None

Miscellaneous: None

Issued by: Richard K Davis, Manager

<del>2023</del>November 1, 2024

#### RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

#### RATE SCHEDULE - R

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability: For service for all domestic purposes in private residences through one meter and individually metered

apartment units.

Character of Service: Shall be alternating current, single phase, 60 Hertz, 120/240 Volts, 3 wire. Three phase service

may be provided where available at 60 hertz, 120/240 Volts, 4 wire.

Limitations of Service: 1. This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.

2. This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.

 The capacity of individual single-phase motors served under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower, 120/240 Volts.

4. Three phase service is limited to a minimum of five horsepower motor or larger

5. Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access Charge: \$34.00

Energy Charge: First 1000 kWh \$ 0.082 per kWh

Over 1000 kWh \$ 0.0913 per kWh

Minimum Charge: 1. As specified in agreement for service, or

2. The Access Charge.

Terms of Payment: Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated locations.

Billing Adjustments: The Cooperative's power fuel cost adjustment and tax adjustment clauses which are contained

on sheet numbers 14.0 and 15.0.

Demand Charges: Not Applicable

Term of Service: From billing period to billing period, until receipt of notice by the Cooperative from the consumer

to disconnect, or upon disconnect by the Cooperative under Cooperative rules. Where special equipment to serve the consumer is required, the Cooperative may require a revenue guarantee

agreement.

Additional Clauses: None

Miscellaneous: None

## RESIDENTIAL OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

#### RATE SCHEDULE - RT

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability: On an experimental basis, at the option of the Cooperative, to approximately 100 residential

consumers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule R who volunteer for service hereunder, subject to the execution of an agreement for service between the Cooperative and the consumer.

Character of Service:

Shall be alternating current, single phase, 60 Hertz, 120/240 Volts, 3-wire. Three-phase service may be provided where available at 60 Hertz, 120/240 Volts, 4-wire.

#### Limitations of Service:

- This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.
- 2. This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.
- 3. The Capacity of individual single phase motors served under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower, 120/240 Volts.
- 4. Three phase service is limited to a minimum of five horsepower motor or larger.
- 5. Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access Charge: \$ 32.0034.00

Energy Charge: All On-Peak kWh \$ 0.1765 per kWh

All Off-Peak kWh \$ 0.0515 per kWh

Minimum Charge: 1. As specified in agreement for service, or

2. The Access Charge

## Rating Periods:

On-Peak:

November through March: All days during the hours from 6 a.m. to 10 a.m.

April through October: All days during the hours from 4 p.m. to 9 p.m.

Off-Peak:

All other hours.

### Terms of Payments:

Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill, and at Cooperative designated locations.

## Billing Adjustments:

The Cooperative's power cost adjustment and tax adjustment clauses which are contained on sheet numbers 14.0 and 15.0.

#### Demand Charges:

Not applicable.

"Continued to Sheet No. 11.5"

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: July 1,

#### RESIDENTIAL OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

#### RATE SCHEDULE - RT

Availability:

Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Applicability:

On an experimental basis, at the option of the Cooperative, to approximately 100 residential consumers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule R who volunteer for service hereunder, subject to the execution of an agreement for service between the Cooperative and the consumer.

#### Character of Service:

Shall be alternating current, single phase, 60 Hertz, 120/240 Volts, 3-wire. Three-phase service may be provided where available at 60 Hertz, 120/240 Volts, 4-wire.

#### Limitations of Service:

This rate schedule does not provide for standby service.

2. This rate schedule does not permit resale of service.

3. The Capacity of individual single-phase motors served under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower, 120/240 Volts.

4. Three phase service is limited to a minimum of five horsepower motor or larger.

5. Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Rate: (Monthly)

Access Charge:

\$ 34.00

**Energy Charge:** 

All On-Peak kWh

\$ 0.1765 per kWh

All Off-Peak kWh

\$ 0.0515 per kWh

Minimum Charge:

1. As specified in agreement for service, or

2. The Access Charge

Rating Periods:

On-Peak:

November through March: All days during the hours from 6 a.m. to 10 a.m.

April through October:

All days during the hours from 4 p.m. to 9 p.m.

Off-Peak:

All other hours.

Terms of Payments:

Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill, and at Cooperative designated locations.

Billing Adjustments:

The Cooperative's power cost adjustment and tax adjustment clauses which are contained

on sheet numbers 14.0 and 15.0.

**Demand Charges:** 

Not applicable.

"Continued to Sheet No. 11.5"